remaining seven criterion weights were adjusted proportionately to maintain the sum of
all criterion weights equal to one. Tables 7 and 8 show the ranking of produced ceramic
hip implant composites based on changes in the weight of selected criteria C-6 and C-8.

Figure 5. Ranking of hip implant alternatives.

Materials 2022, 15, 3800 12 of 16

3.3. Sensitivity Analysis

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the ranking findings’
robustness and stability in relation to the chosen criterion weight. This sensitivity analysis
has been carried out by changing the weight of the two critical criteria, namely fracture
toughness (C-6) and wear (C-8), the most weighted criteria with weights of 0.227 and 0.340,
respectively, among the selected eight criteria. The sensitivity analysis was executed by
increasing and decreasing a criterion weight in three steps (±5%, ±10% and ±15%). The
remaining seven criterion weights were adjusted proportionately to maintain the sum of
all criterion weights equal to one. Tables 7 and 8 show the ranking of produced ceramic hip
implant composites based on changes in the weight of selected criteria C-6 and C-8.

Table 7. Weight sensitivity of C-6 (fracture toughness) on ranking.

Alternatives
Weight Level

−15% −10% −5% Original +5% +10% +15%

ΨiValue (Ranking)

A-1 −0.0538 (11) −0.0517 (11) −0.0497 (11) −0.0477 (11) −0.0457 (11) −0.0437 (11) −0.0416 (11)
A-2 0.0003 (8) 0.0024 (8) 0.0045 (8) 0.0065 (8) 0.0086 (8) 0.0106 (8) 0.0127 (8)
A-3 0.0917 (3) 0.0959 (3) 0.1001 (3) 0.1043 (3) 0.1086 (3) 0.1128 (3) 0.1170 (3)
A-4 0.0072 (6) 0.0095 (6) 0.0117 (6) 0.0139 (6) 0.0162 (6) 0.0184 (7) 0.0206 (7)
A-5 −0.0936 (13) −0.0901 (13) −0.0867 (13) −0.0833 (13) −0.0800 (13) −0.0766 (13) −0.0731 (13)
A-6 −0.0487 (10) −0.0448 (10) −0.0411 (10) −0.0373 (10) −0.0335 (10) −0.0297 (10) −0.0259 (10)
A-7 −0.0685 (12) −0.0654 (12) −0.0625 (12) −0.0595 (12) −0.0565 (12) −0.0535 (12) −0.0505 (12)
A-8 −0.0116 (9) −0.0078 (9) −0.0040 (9) −0.0002 (9) 0.0036 (9) 0.0074 (9) 0.0112 (9)
A-9 0.0983 (2) 0.1026 (2) 0.1069 (2) 0.1112 (2) 0.1155 (2) 0.1198 (2) 0.1241 (2)
A-10 0.0404 (4) 0.0444 (4) 0.0484 (4) 0.0524 (4) 0.0564 (4) 0.0603 (4) 0.0643 (4)
A-11 0.0004 (7) 0.0041 (7) 0.0077 (7) 0.0113 (7) 0.0149 (7) 0.0185 (6) 0.0222 (6)
A-12 0.1051 (1) 0.1093 (1) 0.1135 (1) 0.1178 (1) 0.1220 (1) 0.1262 (1) 0.1305 (1)
A-13 0.0237 (5) 0.0270 (5) 0.0302 (5) 0.0334 (5) 0.0366 (5) 0.0399 (5) 0.0431 (5)

Table 8. Weight sensitivity of C-8 (wear) on ranking.

Alternatives
Weight Level

−15% −10% −5% Original +5% +10% +15%

ΨiValue (Ranking)

A-1 −0.0285 (11) −0.0348 (11) −0.0414 (11) −0.0477 (11) −0.0540 (11) −0.0614 (11) −0.0669 (11)
A-2 0.0191 (8) 0.0150 (8) 0.0106 (8) 0.0065 (8) 0.0024 (8) −0.0028 (8) −0.0060 (8)
A-3 0.1138 (3) 0.1108 (3) 0.1073 (3) 0.1043 (3) 0.1014 (3) 0.0971 (3) 0.0949 (3)
A-4 0.0238 (7) 0.0206 (7) 0.0172 (6) 0.0139 (6) 0.0107 (6) 0.0065 (6) 0.0041 (6)
A-5 −0.0610 (13) −0.0685 (13) −0.0758 (13) −0.0833 (13) −0.0908 (13) −0.0991 (13) −0.1057 (13)
A-6 −0.0165 (10) −0.0234 (10) −0.0304 (10) −0.0373 (10) −0.0442 (10) −0.0520 (10) −0.0581 (10)
A-7 −0.0378 (12) −0.0450 (12) −0.0523 (12) −0.0595 (12) −0.0667 (12) −0.0748 (12) −0.0811 (12)
A-8 0.0169 (9) 0.0113 (9) 0.0054 (9) −0.0002 (9) −0.0058 (9) −0.0125 (9) −0.0173 (9)
A-9 0.1209 (2) 0.1178 (2) 0.1142 (2) 0.1112 (2) 0.1082 (2) 0.1037 (2) 0.1015 (2)
A-10 0.0650 (4) 0.0609 (4) 0.0565 (4) 0.0524 (4) 0.0483 (4) 0.0430 (4) 0.0397 (4)
A-11 0.0275 (6) 0.0222 (6) 0.0166 (7) 0.0113 (7) 0.0060 (7) −0.0003 (7) −0.0048 (7)
A-12 0.1276 (1) 0.1245 (1) 0.1208 (1) 0.1178 (1) 0.1147 (1) 0.1102 (1) 0.1080 (1)
A-13 0.0437 (5) 0.0403 (5) 0.0368 (5) 0.0334 (5) 0.0300 (5) 0.0256 (5) 0.0231 (5)

The variation of C-6 and C-8 weights caused a little sensitivity in the composite
ranking. However, within the range of ±5%, ±10% and ±15%, except for A-4 and A-11, all
other composite alternatives retain their respective rankings irrespective of the weightage
of the C-6 and C-8. As the weightage of C-6 is increased to +10% and +15%, the ranking
of the alternative A-4 goes down by one place, and the ranking of A-11 goes up by one
place. Similarly, as the weightage of C-8 is decreased to −10% and −15%, the ranking of

Materials 2022, 15, 3800 13 of 16

the alternative A-4 goes up by one place, and the ranking of A-11 goes down by one place.